SMG shall pay to CITY a Greek Theatre 
Concessions fee that is the greater of the Greek Minimum Annual Guarantee 
(Greek MAG), or forty-three (43) percent of gross receipts of all Greek Theatre 
Concessions. For the first year of the AGREEMENT, the Greek MAG will be Two 
Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000.00). The Greek MAG for 
year two and each subsequent year for the Greek Theatre Concessions is the 
greater of the previous year’s Greek MAG or 90% of the actual Greek Theatre 
Concessions fee paid for the previous AGREEMENT year.

1.

Greek Theatre Catering.

[...]

Market + Cafe Concessions fee that is the greater of the Franklin Minimum 
Annual Guarantee (Franklin MAG), or six (6) percent of gross receipts of all 
Franklin’s Market + Cafe concessions. For the first year of the AGREEMENT, the 
Franklin MAG will be Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). The Franklin 
MAG for year two and each subsequent year for the Franklin’s Market + Cafe 
Concessions is the greater of the previous year’s MAG or 90% of the actual 
Franklin’s Market + Cafe Concessions fee paid for the previous AGREEMENT

3.

year.

[...]

installments on the first of each month, with the exception of the first year of the 
AGREEMENT, when the full year’s payment shall be made within three (3) days of 
AGREEMENT execution. The combined Greek MAG and Franklin MAG payment for 
Year 1 will be Two Million Three Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 
($2,325,000.00). As set forth in SECTIONS 10.A.1 and 10.A.2, the Greek MAG and the 
Franklin MAG for year two and subsequent years for the Greek Theatre Concessions 
and Franklin’s Market + Cafe Concessions is the greater of the previous year’s minimum 
annual guarantee or 90% of the actual concession fee paid for the previous

[...]

capital improvements listed in Exhibit S, and such other improvements as RAP may request, 
including some or all of the additional improvements more fully detailed in SMG’s proposal 
(Exhibit H) (together "Capital Improvements”). The sum of Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000) is 
in addition to the Two Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Dollars ($222,000) being carried over in 
2015 capital improvements as referenced on page 111 of SMG’s proposal (Exhibit H). The 
foregoing Capital Improvements shall be completed no later than November 1, 2020, unless the 
parties otherwise agree in writing. The proposed concepts and restaurant names in Exhibit S